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Technical Data (A)

1 Stripping blades

2 Clamping jaws

3 Length stop, only for 12 40 200
4 Adjusting screw

5 Retaining plates

6 Cable cutter

7 Connecting rod

Adjustment of stripping blades (B)
The position of adjusting screw 4 in illustration
for 12 40 200 for PVC 0.03 - 10 mm?(32-7 AWG),

for 12 50 200 for PVC 2.5 - 16 mm?(13-5 AWG).

For other insulating material adjustment has to
be adapted. 12 40 200 also for flat cable.

Adjustment of stripping length (C)
Compress length stop 3 and move to required
position(12 40 200). For 12 50 200 the length
up to 20 mm can be read on above scale.

Cable cutter (D)

Cable cutter 6 for cutting copper and alu-
minium multi core cable up to 10 mm? - single
core cable up to 6 mm? (2.7 mm dia.). Do not
cut steel.

To change stripping blades (E)

Compress length stop 3 and remove (12 40 200).
Remove retaining plate 5 with screwdriver.
Change blade 1, and reassemble retaining plate
and length stop 3.

To change clamping jaws (F)

Remove clamping jaw 2 with small screw-
driver. Fit new jaw in a way that protruding
partisin front.

Maintenance Advice

Regular oiling of the joints and sliding surfaces
as well as the connecting rod will extend
service life.

Mode d’emploi pour
pince a dénuder
12 40 200/12 50 200

®

Détails techniques (A)

1 Couteau a dénuder

2 Machoires

3 Butée d'arrét, uniquement 12 40 200
4 Vis de réglage

5 Plague de maintien

6 Coupe-cables

7 Barre de pression

Réglage des couteaux a dénuder (B)

La position de la vis de réglage (no. 4)

- cf image - est pour la pince 12 40 200

de PVC 0,03 - 10 mm?; pour la 12 50 200

de PVC 2,5 - 16 mm? Un réglage est nécessaire
pour l'utilisation d'autres matériels. Le modele
no. 12 40 200 peut également servir pour
cables plats.

Ajustage de la longueur a dénuder (C)
Presser sur la butée d'arrét 3 et faire coulisser
(12 40 200). La longueur de dénudage, pour la
pince 12 50 200, peut se lire sur la régle -
jusqu'a 20 mm.

Coupe-cables (D)
Coupe-cables 6 pour Cu + Al multifils jusqu’a
10 mm? monofils jusqu'a 6 mm? (@ 2,7 mm).

Remplacement des couteaux a dénuder (E)
Presser la butée d’arrét 3 et I'enlever

(12 40 200). Enlever la plaque de maintien 5 a
|"aide d"un tournevis. Remplacer le couteau 1.
Remettre la plaque de maintien. Remettre la
butée d’arrét 3.

Remplacement des machoires (F)
Enlever la machoire 2 avec un petit tournevis.
Placer la nouvelle machoire en laissant une
partie de la machoire a I'extérieur de la pince.

Conseils d'entretien

Un graissage régulier des articulations et des
surfaces de frottement ainsi que de la barre de
pression 7 prolongera la durée de vie de I'outil.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Isolatiestriptang
12 40 200/12 50 200

@

Onderdelen (A)

1 Stripmessen

2 Klembekken

3 Aanslag, alleen bij de 12 40 200
4 Stelschroef

5 Grendelplaten

6 Draadsnijder

7 Trekstang

Instelling strip lengte (B)

De positie van de stelschroef 4 zoals afgebeeld
bij 12 40 200 voor PVC 0,03 - 10 mm?, buy

12 50 200 voor PVC 2,5 - 16 mm?. Bij andere
isolatiematerialen moet de instelling worden
aangepast. 12 40 200 is ook geschikt voor
tweelingsnoer.

Instelling strip lengte (C)

De aanslag 3 van boven samendrukken en
verplaatsen (12 40 200). Bij de 12 50 200 is de
lengte van de bovenste schaalverdeling af te
lezen tot 20 mm.

Draadsnijder (D)

Geschikt voor meerdradige Al- en Cu-kabel tot
10 mm? en massieve Al- en Cu-kabel tot 6 mm?
(@ 2,7 mm).

Vervangen stripmessen (E)

Aanslag 3 van boven samendrukken en
uitnemen (12 40 200). Grendelplaten 5 achter
met een schroevendraaier opwippen en
uitnemen. Stripmessen 1 vervangen.
Grendelplaten 5 stevig aandrukken en aanslag 3
weer plaatsen.

Vervangen van de klembekken (F)
mKlembekken 2 et een kleine schroevendraaier
opwippen. Nieuwe bekken het vooruitstekende
deel aan de voorkant indrukken.

Onderhoud

Af en toe een druppel olie verlengt de
levensduur van de tang. In dit geval de
glijvlakken van de bekken, de scharnierpunten
en de trekstang 7.

Instruzioni d'uso per
pinza spelacavi Mod.
12 40 200/12 50 200

@

Dati Tecnici (A)

1 Coltelli spelacavi

2 Morsetti

3 Dispositivo d’arresto cavo, Solo nel 12 40 200
4 Ghiera di regolazione

5 Piastra di ancoraggio

6 Tagliacavi

7 Asta di trazione

Regolazione della lama spelacavi (B)
Impostando la ghiera 4 nella posizione centrale,
come da disegno, la pinza si regola
automaticamente per spelare cavi in PVC 0,03
fino a 10 mm? con 12 40 200 e per PVC 2,5
fino.a 16 mm? con 12 50 200. Per altri
isolamenti si deve adottare la pinza agendo
sulla ghiera 4. La 12 50 200 ¢ adatta anche per
cavi piatti.

Regolazione lunghezza filo da spelare (C)
Comprimere il dispositivo d'arresto 3 e spostarlo
anche per 12 40 200. Nel 12 50 200 si puo'
leggere la lunghezza sulla scala superiore fino a
20 mm.

Tagliacavi (D)

Con tagliacavi 6 adatto per il taglio di Cu + Al
a piu fili fino a 10 mm?, con cavo unipolare fino
a6 mm? (@ mm 2,7).

Sostituzione coltello spelacavi (E)
Comprimere il dispositivo d'arresto 3 (12 40 200).
Togliere la piastra di ancoraggio 5 mediante
giravite. Sostituire il coltello spelacavi 1. Inserire
a pressione la piastra di ancoraggio. Montare il
dispositivo di arresto.

Sostituzione dei morsetti (F)

Togliere il morsetto 2 con un piccolo giravite.
Inserire il nuovo morsetto in modo che il pezzo
sporgente sia davanti.

Manutenzione

Una regolare manuntenzione, cioé oliare gli
snodi e le superfici di scorrimento e ingrassare
I'asta di trazione 7, garantiscono una lunga

Instrucciones de uso para
@ el alicate pelacables modelo
12 40 200/12 50 200

Datos técnicos (A)

1 Cuchillas

2 Mordazas desujecion

3 Tope para regular la longitud de pelado (solo
para la ref. 12 40 200).

4 Tornillo de ajuste

5 Placas de sujecion

6 Cortacables

7 Varilla de conexion

Ajuste de las cuchillas (B)

La posicion del tornillo de ajuste (pieza 4),
ilustrada en la fotografia, sirve, en la ref.

12 40 200 para cable PVC de 0,03 hasta 10 mm?,
y en la ref. 12 50 200 para cable de PVC de 2,5
hasta

16 mm?Z. Para otro tipo y grosor de aislante, el
tornillo de ajuste debera adecuarse segun
corresponda. La ref. 12 40 200 es valida
también para cable plano.

Ajuste de la longitud de pelado (C)
Apretar el tope de longitud (pieza 3), y moverla
hasta la posicion deseada (proceso valido para
la ref. 12 40 200). En la ref. 12 50 200 la
longitud puede ser ajustada manualmente
hasta 20mm, segun la escala que lleva en la
parte superior.

Cortacables (D)
Pieza 6, sirve para cortar cable multiple de
cobre y aluminio hasta 6 mm? (2,7 mm dia.).

Cambio de las cuchillas (E)

Apretar el tope de longitud (pieza 3) y retirarlo
(proceso valido para la Ref. 12 40 200). Retirar
la placa de sujecion (pieza 5) con un
destornillador. Cambiar la cuchilla (pieza 1) y
volver a montar la placa de sujecion y el tope
de longitud de pelado.

Cambio de las mordazas de sujecion (F)
Retirar las mordazas de sujecion (pieza 2) con
un destornillador pequefio. Ajustar las nuevas
mordazas hasta que la parte saliente quede de
frente.

Mantenimiento

Engrasar periédicamente las uniones y piezas
deslizantes, asi como la varilla de conexion
(pieza 7). Esto alargara la vida util de esta
herramienta.

Instrucoes de operacéo do alicate
desencapador automatico de fios
elétricos 12 40 200 / 12 40 200

Dados técnicos (A)

1 Faca de corte e remocgéo da isolagcao

2 Mordentes para sujeicdo do condutor

3 Batente de ajuste da parte a ser desencapada
(somente no 12 40 200)

4 Disco de ajuste para espessura da isolacéo do
condutur

5 Placas de retencdo

6 Cortador de cabos

7 Haste de tracédo

Ajuste das facas desencapadoras (B)
Odisco de ajuste 4, na ilustracdo 12 40 200,
adapta a ferramenta para corte da isolacédo de
PVC de 0,03 a 10 mm?2. No 12 50 200 PVC de 2,5
a 16 mm. Em outros materiais isolantes o ajuste
deve ser feito adequadamente. 12 40 200 pode
ser usado também em cabos planos.

Ajuste do camprimento a desencapar (C)
Comprimir o batente 3 e desloca-lo para a
posicio desejada (12 40 100). No tipo 12 50 200
o comprimento pode ser ajustado até 20 mm e
visto na escala superior.

Cortador de cabos (D)

O cortador de cabos 6 € previsto para cabos de
cobre e aluminio, multifios até 10 mm e singelo
até 6 mm2

Substituicdo das facas desencapadoras(E)
3 Comprimir o batente e retira-lo (12 40 200).
Remover a placa de reten¢do 5 mediante uma

chave de fenda. Substituir a faca 1 e recolocar
a placa de retencdo bem como o batente 3.

Substituicdo dos mordentes para
sujeicdo do condutor (F)

Retire os mordentes 2 com uma chave de fenda
pequena. Recolocar as pecas novas de forma
que a parte saliente esteja para frente

Recomendacdo para mantuencao
Lubrificar regularmente com 6leo as
articulacoes e superficies de deslizamento 7 ben
como a haste de tragdo. Isto propicia vida longa
a ferramenta.
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Bruksanvisning
for skaltan
12 40 200/12 50 200

Tekniska data (A)

1 Avisolerskar

2 Klamklackar

3 Justerbart mothéll, endast pa 12 40 200
4 Instéliningsskruv

5 Hallplatta

6 Kabelavbitare

7 Dragstang

Instdllning av avisolerskiret (B)
Justerskruven 4 i position enligt bilden pa

12 40 200 for PVC 0,03 - 10 mm?, pa 12 50 200
for PVC 2,5 - 16 mm?. Vid andra isoleringsmate-
rial maste en justering goras. 12 40 200 dven
for flatbandkabel.

Instdlining av avisolerlingden (C)
Tryck ihop mothéllet 3 och (12 40 200). P&
12 50 200 kan langden avldsas pa 6vr skalan
upp 20 mm.

Kabelavbitare (D)
Kabelavbitare 6 for Cu + Al flertradig upp till
10 mm? entradig upp till 6 mm? (@ 2,7 mm).

Byte av avisolenskiret (E)

Tryck ihop mothéllet 3 och tag bort det
(12 40 200). Tag bort hallplattan 5 med en
skruv-mejsel. Byt ut skéret 1. Tryck fast
hallplattan igen. Satt pa mothallet.

Byte av klimmklackar (F)

Tag bort klammen 2 med en liten skruvmejsel.
Placeren ny sé att den utskjutande delen &r
framme.

Skotselvad

Regelbunden inoljning av mekanism och
glidytor samt infettning av dragstdngen 7 ger
lang livslangd.

Brugsanvisning til
afisoleringstang
12 40 200/12 50 200

Tekniske specifikationer (A)

1 Afisoleringsskaer

2 Speaendebakker

3 Anslag, kun ved 12 40 200
4 Stilleskrue

5 Holderplader

6 Kabelklipper

Indstilling af afisoleringsskaer (B)
Positionen af stilleskruen 4 pa fig. ved 12 40 200
til PVC 0,03 - 10 mm?, ved 12 50 200 til PVC 2,5
- 16 mmZ Ved andre isoleringsmaterialer skal
der ske tilpasning ved tilsvarende regulering.

12 40 200 ogsa til fladkabler.

Indstilling af afisoleringsleengde (C)
Anslaget 3 trykkes sammen og forskydes
(12 40 200). Ved 12 50 200 kan laengden
aflaeses pa den pverste skala op til 20 mm.

Kabelklipper (D)
Kabelklipper 6 til flerlederkabler af Cu + Al op til
10 mm?, enkeltlederkabler op til 6 mm? (9 2,7 mm).

Udskifting af kniv for afisolering (E)
Tryk anslag 3 sammen og fjern splitten. Fjern
holdepladen 5 med skruetraekker. Skift kniv 1 ud.
Tryk holdepladen pd plads igen og seet

anslag 3 pa igen.

Udskifting af Ikemkaeberne (F)

Fjern klemkaeberne 2 med en lille skruetraekker.
Iseet ny keebe saledes at den overstaede del vender
fremad.

Vedligeholdelses anvising

Regelmaesig smarring af legende og glidefladerne
sasom indfedtning af traekstang 7. Dette giver en
leengere levetid.

0dnyia xpNoewg
YIQ TOV anoyupveth
12 40 200/12 50 200
TeXVIKA XOPAKTNPIGTIKA

1 NAMEC anoyUPVmoNnGg

2 Mayouna cuykpdtnong

3 £TOM YAKOUC anoyUupvwaong, Hovo
yia To 12 40 200

4 Bida puBMIONG

5 NMAGKa cuykpathong

6 KOpTNG KOAWSiwv

7 AZovag ouvSdeong

PUBUICN AAUGV anoyuuvwong (B)

H 8€on TnG Bidac pubuiong (No 4) mou gaivetal
TNV €IKOVA Eival yia Tov 12 40 200 Kal
KaA®SIa PVC 0.03—10mm?’ kal yia Tov 12 50
200 Kal KaR®OSIa PVC 2.5-16mm?. ENINAEoV
pUBKICN Eival anapaitnTn yia tnv anoyupveon
GARWV UAIKAOV. O TUNOG 12 40 200 unopei va
QAMOYUMV®OE! Kal NAAKE Kanwadia.

PUBUION TOU MAKOUG anoyuuveong (C)
MEate To oTon PNKoug (No 3), autd onicdaivel
(12 40 200). £TOV 12 50 200 PnopEite va
S10BACETE TO MNKOG AMOYUMVWONG MEXPI TA
20mMm, OTIGC XOPAYMEVEC SIOBABUICEIC.

Kégptne Kanwsiwv (D)

0 KOPTNG KaAWSiwV (No 6) gival KatdAANAOC
Yia TNV Konn XAAKIVGV KAl IAOUMIVEVIOV
MOAUKAWVGOV KOAWSiwV £we 10mm? Kal
MOVOKA®VWV £0¢ 6mMmm’ (@ 2.7mm). Mav
KOBETE XAAUBA.

AVTIKATACTACN TWV AGUGV
anoyuuvwong (E)

MIECTE TO GTOMN YNKOUG anoyUUvwaong

(No 3) kar apaipeaTe To (12 40 200). AQAIPEDTE
Tnv nAdka cuykpdatnong (No 5) ue tnv Boneeia
€VOC KaToaBISIoU. AVTIKATAOTACTE TNV AdUA
(No 1). Tonobetnaote Eava tnv nAdka
OUYKPATNONG KAl TO GTOMN MAKOUG
anoyupvwong (No 3).

AVTIKATAOTAON TWV MAYOUAWV
ouykpdatnong (F)

AQAIPEDTE TO MAYOUAD oUYKPATNONG (NO 2) ME
€Va PIKPO KATOoaBidl. TONOBETNOTE TO VEO
HMAYOUNO aPNVOVTAG EVa HEPOG TOU, EEW anod
TOV AnoyupveTn.

TUUBOUNEG ouvtnpnong

EVO NPOOCEKTIKO YPAGOAPIOHA TWV ENIPAVEIDV
TPIBNG, TWV APBPWOEWV KABWE Kal Tou AZova
ouvdeong (No 7), Ba enIMNKUVEI TNV SIAPKEIT
ZwNG Tou gpyansiou.

Instrukcja obstugi obcegéw

@ do odizolowywania
12 40 200/ 12 50 200

Szczegoly techniczne

Nozyki odizolowujgce

Szczeki zaciskowe

Zderzak (tylko w modelu 12 40 200)
Sruba regulacyjna

Ptytki przytrzymujace

Przecinak kabli

Ciegto

NO O~ WN =

Regulacja nozykéw odizolowujacych (B)
Pozycja $ruby regulacyjnej 4 na rysunku
przy 12 40 200 dla PCV 0,08 - 10 mm?, przy
12 50 200 dla PCV 2,5 - 16 mm?. Przy
innych materiatach izolacyjnych nalezy
dopasowac ustawienie przez przekrecanie
$ruby. 12 40 200 réwniez do kabli ptaskich

Regulacja dtugosci odizolowywanego
odcinka kabla (C)

Scisna¢ zderzak 3 i przesuna¢ go (12 40 200).
Przy 12 50 200 mozna odczyta¢ dtugosc
na skali gérnej do 20 mm.

Przecinak kabli (D)

Przecinak kabli 6 dla kabli Cu i Al
wielodrutowych do 10 mm? i jednodrutowych
do 6 mm? (@ 2,7 mm).

Wymiana ostrzy (E)

Zcisna¢ zderzak 3 w modelu 12 40 200i
zdja¢ go. Zdemontowac element
przytrzymujacy ostrze 5 za pomocg wkretaka
ptaskiego. Wymieni¢ ostrze 1 i

wciskajac zamontowac element
przytrzymujacy 5 oraz zderzak 5.

Wymiana szczek (F)

Zdemontowaé szceki 2 za pomocg matego
wkretaka. Zamontowac¢ nowe szczeki
zwracajac uwage by czes¢ zaokraglona
znajdowata si¢ na zewnatrz.

UWAGA!

Regularne oliwienie cze$ci machanizmu
oraz trzpieni faczacych znaczaco przedtuza
zywotno$¢ narzedzia.

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMJlyaTaLmm
Knewen Ana yaaneHna 3onsaumum, @

mopenu 12 40 200/12 50 200

TexHu4eckue AaHHble

Hox anA yaaneHva nsonaumu
y6ku

Ynop, Tonbko Ha mogenu 12 40 200
YCTaHOBOYHbIV BUHT

3aXXMMHble NNacTuHbl

Hox anA pe3ku kabena

Tara

NO O~ WN =

YcTaHoBKa HoXKel AnA yaaneHusa
usonauuu (B)

[NonoxeHue ycTaHOBOYHOrO BUHTA 4 Ha pUC. K
mogenu 12 40 200 ana NBX 0,03 - 10 Mm?, K
moaenu 12 50 200 ana MNBX 2,5 - 16 mv2, OnA
paboTbl C APYrMMU U3ONALMOHHBLIMU atepuanamm
npy MOMOLLM YCTAHOBOYHOTO BUHTa HEO6XOANMO
BbINOSTHUTb COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO NOAFOHKY
knewen. Mogenb 12 40 200 MOXHO CNONb30BaTh
TakXe AnA paboTbl C NIOCKUM Kabenem.

YcTaHoBKa AfMHbI 3a4MCcTKKU usonauum (C)
Cxatb 1 nepemecTuTb yriop 3 (anA mogenu

12 40 200). Ha mogenu 12 50 200 AnvHy
3a4yLLaemMon M30MALIMN MOXHO KOHTPONMPOBaThb
o BEPXHEN LKane Ha Benn4nHy Ao 20 Mm.

Hoxx anA pe3ku kabena (D)

Peseu 6 npeaHasHayeH ana pe3ku MeaHbIX 1
antoMUHMEBbIX Kabene: MHOroXusnbHbix 4o 10
MM?2, OQHOXWIbHBIX [0 6 MM? (D 2,7 MM).

3ameHa HoXkell AnA yaaneHusa
nsonauuu (E)

Cxartb v yganutb ynop 3 (mogenb 12 40 200).
Mpy nomoLLM OTBEPTKM CHATb 3aXKUMHYIO
nnacTuHy 5. 3ameHUTb HOX 1 1 NocTaBUTb Ha
MECTO 3aXXMMHYIO NNacTUHY. YCTaHOBUTb
ynop 3.

3ameHa ry6ok (F)

[Mpyn nomoLLy ManeHbKoh OTBEPTKU CHATb ryoKy
2. YCTaHOBUTb HOBYIO ry6Ky Taknum o6pasom,
4TO6bI BbICTYNAtoLLaA YacTb okasanach
cnepeau.

YKasaHuAa no yxoay

PerynﬂpHaﬂ CMasKa LWapHUPOB U CKONb3ALLNX
nOBerHOCTeI;I, a TakXe cmaska TAarm 7
Cnoco6CTBYIOT YBETMYEHMNIO CPOKa CYXObl
VNHCTPyMeHTa.

Bedienungsanleitung
zur Abisolierzange
12 40 200/12 50 200

Technische Details (A)

1 Abisoliermesser

2 Klemmbacken

3 Anschlag nur bei 12 40 200
4 Stellschraube

5 Halteplatten

6 Kabelschneider

7 Zugstange

Einstellung der Abisoliermesser (B)

Die Position der Stellschraube 4 auf der Abb. bei
12 40 200 fir PVC 0,03 - 10 mm?, bei 12 50 200
fiir PVC 2,5 - 16 mm?2. Bei anderen Isolations-
materialien muB durch Verstellung angepaB3t
werden. 12 40 200 auch fiir Flachkabel.

Einstellung der Abisolierlinge (C)

Anschlag 3 zusammendriicken und verschieben
(12 40 200). Bei 12 50 200 kann die Linge auf
der oberen Skala bis 20 mm abgelesen werden.

Kabelschneider (D)
Kabelschneider 6 fiir Cu + Al, mehrdréhtig bis 10mm?,
eindrihtig bis 6 mm? (@ 2,7mm).

Auswechseln der Abisoliermesser (E)
Anschlag 3 zusammendriicken und entfernen
(12 40 200). Halteplatte 5 mittels Schraubendre-
her entfernen. Messer 1 austauschen. Halteplatte
wieder aufdriicken. Anschlag 3 aufsetzen.

Auswechseln der Klemmbacken (F)
Klemmbacke 2 mit kleinem Schraubendreher
entfernen. Neue Backe so einsetzen, dal3 der
liberstehende Teil vorne ist.

Wartungshinweis

RegelmiaBiges Olen der Gelenke und Gleit-
flachen sowie Fetten der Zugstange 7 sorgen
flir eine lange Lebensdauer.



